

Nos. A07-740 and A07-742

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

In Re: A Purported Financing Statement in the
District Court of Ramsey County, Minnesota

Camille Bohlke, moving party,
Respondent (A07-740),

and

Bradley Parker, moving party,
Respondent (A07-742),

vs.

Kevin E. Giebel,
Appellant.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Zenaida Chico (#0299674)
Kevin E. Giebel (#164112)
2277 Highway 36 West, Suite 220
St. Paul, MN 55113
(651) 332-8555

Mark E. Gilbert (#0202149)
MARK E. GILBERT LAW OFFICES, L.L.C.
1601 Maxwell Drive, Suite C
Hudson, WI 54016
(715) 381-2700

Gene H. Hennig (#0044143)
RIDER BENNETT, LLP
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-8900

Attorney for Respondents

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Legal Issue 1

Statement of The Case 2

Statement of Facts 3

Argument 7

I. The Purported UCC Financing Statements Filed by Appellant Are Ineffective Financing Statements under the UCC. The Trial Court Correctly Found Said Financing Statements to Be Improper or Fraudulent Because Appellant Did Not Establish That He Had Obtained Prior Consent of the Alleged Debtor and Appellant Did Not Establish That He Is a Secured Party 7

 A. Standard of Review 7

 B. The Appeal Should Be Dismissed Because Appellant Failed in his Duty to Provide the Necessary Record for Review 8

 C. This Appeal Should Be Dismissed Because the Issues Briefed by Appellant Were Not Decided by the District Court 9

 D. Even If this Court Were to Assume the Existence of an Attorney’s Lien, Minn. Stat. §481.13 Still Specifically Requires That the Law for the Filing of a Security Interest Be Followed If an Established Lien Is to Be “Perfect”. Appellant Admits He Did Not Have the Required Consent from the Respondents Prior to Filing UCC Financing Statements. Accordingly, The Orders of the District Court Should Be Affirmed 11

 E. Appellant’s Arguments That § 545.05 and the UCC Do Not Apply Have No Merit and Have Been Waived 14

Conclusion 16

RULE 132.01 Certificate as to Word Count 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

RULES:

Minn. R. Civ. P. 52.01	7
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. §110	8

STATUTES:

Minn. Stat. § 336.9-509	12, 15
Minn. Stat. § 336.9-510	12, 15
Minn. Stat. § 481.13	4, 10, 11, 14, 15
Minn. Stat. § 545.05	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15
Minn. Stat. § 604.17	12, 13
Minn. Stat. § 609.7475.	12, 13
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2004)	14

CASES:

Minnesota Supreme Court:

<u>Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press</u> , 589 N.W.2d 96, 101 (Minn. 1999)	7
<u>Godbout v. Norton</u> , 262 N.W.2d 374, 376 (Minn. 1977)	9
<u>Noltimier v. Noltimier</u> , 280 Minn. 28, 29, 157 N.W.2d 530, 531 (1968)	8, 9
<u>Sefkow v. Sefkow</u> , 427 N.W.2d 203, 210 (Minn. 1988)	7
<u>Toth v. Arason</u> , 722 N.W.2d 437, 440 (Minn. 2006)	14

Minnesota Court of Appeals:

Stringer v. Minnesota Vikings Football Club, 686 N.W.2d 545, 553
(Minn. Ct. App. 2004) 8

Thomas A. Foster & Associates v. Paulson, 699 N.W.2d 1, 6 (Minn. App. 2005) 10
